## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2582756

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| KALIBURN, INC. | 09/19/2013     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | LINCOLN GLOBAL, INC.  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 17721 RAILROAD STREET |  |
| City:           | CITY OF INDUSTRY      |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 91748                 |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6122978 |
| Patent Number: | 6163009 |
| Patent Number: | 6360596 |
| Patent Number: | 6250146 |
| Patent Number: | 6093905 |
| Patent Number: | 6326583 |
| Patent Number: | 6498317 |
| Patent Number: | 6677551 |
| Patent Number: | 6979796 |
| Patent Number: | 6888093 |
| Patent Number: | 7982159 |
| Patent Number: | 8309878 |
| Patent Number: | 8395074 |
| Patent Number: | 8362387 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 031432 FRAME: 0581

502537368

Fax Number: (202)654-6211 Phone: 2026546200

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP Address Line 1: PO BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 072056-8000       |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JOHN MULHERN IV   |  |
| Signature:              | /John Mulhern IV/ |  |
| Date:                   | 10/18/2013        |  |

Total Attachments: 3

source=KilburnAssignment#page1.tif source=KilburnAssignment#page2.tif source=KilburnCasesAssignedtoLE#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031432 FRAME: 0582

# <u>ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AGREEMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AGREEMENT, dated September 19, 2013, by and between KALIBURN, INC., a South Carolina corporations (ASSIGNOR) organized and existing under and by the virtue of laws having a place of business located at 4130 Palmetto Commerce Parkway, Ladson, South Carolina 29456 desires to assign its entire Rights, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Applications and Patents listed in attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Inventions") to, LINCOLN GLOBAL, INC. a Delaware corporation (ASSIGNEE) organized and existing under and by the virtue of laws having a place of business located at 17721 Railroad Street, City of Industry, California 91748. Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR acknowledge, ASSIGNOR hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full extent of its right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights")

- The Inventions and all rights in any country in the world with respect to the Inventions;
- All letters patents, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that
  may be granted or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- All divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part or other applications filed with respect to the Inventions and/or claiming priority rights from such applications and/or the Patents (the "Applications");
- All reissues, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of any and all of the Applications and the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the
  Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of
  invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other
  governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications
  directly in the name of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications;
- All causes of action and remedies related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. sec. 154, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Inventions, Applications and Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Inventions, Applications and Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions, Applications and Patents.

ASSIGNOR will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. ASSIGNOR requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE to the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 031432 FRAME: 0583 The terms and conditions of this Assignment will insure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon ASSIGNOR, its successors, legal representatives and assigns

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith. ASSIGNOR further represents that ASSIGNOR was obligated by virtue of his/her employment by ASSIGNEE to assign the rights, titles and interests conveyed herein to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of PERKINS COIE LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of **PERKINS COIE LLP** do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

ASSIGNOR:

KALIBURN, INC.

Leval Representative and Tyle

Date: Sept. 19 12015

## SCHEDULE A

| TITLE                          | FILING DATE       | APPL. NO.         | PATENT NO.   | ISSUE DATE                              |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--|---|
| Web Tension Cantilever         |                   |                   |  |   |
| Transducer Apparatus           | 2-Apr-98          | 09/053,800        | 6,122,978  | 9/26/2000                               |
| Process for Operating a Plasma | 270100            | 05/000,000        | 0,122,010  | 012012000                               |
| Arc Torch                      | 23-Oct-98         | 09/178,206        | 6,163,009  | 12/19/2000                              |
| Web Tension Transducer         | 5-Aug-99          | 09/368,936        | 6,360,596  | 3/26/2002                               |
| Web Tension Transducer         |                   |                   | 0,000,000  | 197 at 197 at 10 at                     |
| Apparatus                      | 14-Sep-99         | 09/395,437        | 6,250,146  | 6/26/2001                               |
| Process for Operating a Plasma | 11 OOF 00         |                   | 3,1200,1110  | 0,20,200                                |
| Arc Torch                      | 12-Dec-99         | 09/416,304        | 6,093,905  | 7/25/2000                               |
| Gas Control System for a       | 1 100 00 00 00 00 | www. 1 Curjurus 1 | 7,000,000  | 7,20,1200                               |
| Plasma Torch                   | 31-Mar-00         | 09/540,077        | 6,326,583  | 12/4/201                                |
| Process for Operating a Plasma |                   |                   | 3,020,000  | 1 |
| Arc Torch                      | 2-Apr-01          | 09/824,177        | 6,498,317  | 12/24/2002                              |
| Process for Operating a Plasma |                   |                   |  | 7                                       |
| Arc Torch                      | 23-Jul-02         | 10/200,865        | 6,677,551  | 1/13/2004                               |
| Method and Apparatus for       |                   |                   |  |   |
| Proper Alignment of            |                   |                   |  |   |
| Components in a Plasma Arc     |                   |                   |  |   |
| Torch                          | 27-Feb-03         | 10/375.291        | 6,979,796  | 12/27/2005                              |
| Apparatus for Proper Alignment |                   |                   |  |   |
| of Components in a Plasma Arc  |                   |                   |  |   |
| Torch                          | 26-Jun-03         | 10/606,642        | 6,888,093  | 5/3/2005                                |
| Plasma Arc Ignition Using a    |                   |                   | and the second s |   |
| Unipolar Pulse                 | 25-Sep-07         | 11/860,735        | 7,982,159  | 7/19/2011                               |
| Pulse Width Modulation Control |                   |                   |  |   |
| of Gas Flow for Plasma Cutting |                   |                   |  |   |
| and Marking                    | 30-Dec-09         | 12/649,727        |  |   |
| Universal Input Power Supply   |                   |                   |  |   |
| Utilizing Parallel Power       |                   |                   |  |   |
| Modules                        | 30-Dec-09         | 12/649,788        | 8,309,878  | 11/13/2012                              |
| Plasma Marking with Inverter   |                   |                   |  |   |
| Power Supply                   | 3-Dec-10          | 12/959,841        | 8,395,074  | 3/12/2013                               |
| Electrode for Plasma Arc Torch |                   |                   |  |   |
| and Related Plasma Arc Torch   | 3-Dec-10          | 12/959,904        | 8,362,387  | 1/29/2013                               |
| ARC Electrode for Plasma       |                   |                   |  |   |
| Cutting Torch                  | 11-Jul-12         | 13/546,639        |  |   |
| Machine Tool Control Using     |                   |                   |  |   |
| Gestures                       | 23-Oct-12         | 61/717,361        | THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY  | *************************************** |
| End Effector Control Using     |                   |                   |  |   |
| Accelerometers and Orientation |                   |                   |  |   |
| Sensors                        | 23-Oct-12         | 61/717,380        |  | ,                                       |

-4.

PATENT REEL: 031432 FRAME: 0585